e FORCE [BEEM61#CLEMCE 0 265CSMADOC]

Prom: 513 KELLY A DREYERGLFLEHOMC

Certify: o]

Supject: Update on Lejeune Health Study

Tate: Wadnasday, August 20, 1857 at 9:31:36 am EOT
Atteched: Hane

Forwarded By: GM=13 ¥ WEAL PRULAEMDZEMCE LEJEUNE

Furwarded To: sabirsmdl  mpo, brm, shy
oo
Comments by: GM-13 N NEAL PAUL&EMDZEMCE LEJEUNE
Comments :
FYL :
—————————————————————————— [Original MenpsgA]) scressmsmmmpo--coaamEaresss

Neal - The follewing 1s FYI.

B few weeks ago I sent you some informaticn om a propesed epidemiclogical study to lock at

childheod leukemia pocurrances at Camp Lejeune, including a letter to Ms. Munsell asking that
mha Fund the £1.8M study.

MEHC will be presenting this issue at their Ammed Forces Epidemiclogical Board (AFEBR) meeting
on 21 Aug 97 in hopes of gaining sugport for ROT doing a full blown study, The board deeen't
have the FinaT Sccision suthority; however, thers suppsrt wmuld provide credibility to the
Nawvy's recommendation.

I will be getting a summary/presentation of the meeting ocutcome from NEHC on 8 Sep 87 - I'1l
keep you posted.

YR,
Kally

CLW
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Raines G512 Rick H

From: Crouch

Sent: Fi PM

Ta: Lyman - s Capt Jaremy N; Dreyer G513 Helly A; Paul G513 Neal N;
Hainas GS12 Rick H: Ghbons Maj PatrickG; 'Skipper, Kathy', 'Socha. Marie'

Ce: Sakal GM14 Craig K; Reed Jr Msaj Lestie H; Butler Capt Steve A; Gapito, Bannie P,
"Landman, Kate H.'; Oliver LiCol Kelth A; Finn LtCal Stephen P; Haddock LtCol Ellan K;
unsfordai@nehc.med. .mi'

Subject: CNN'S INTEREST IN THE ATSDR'S STUDY

Greatings all,

1 spoke with Tins Ver, CHN Atlanla, just before lunch today. She wants Lo know why we
{ATSOR, USMC) are just now letting people know about the contamination issue and deoing 2
tudy. I belisve the underlying question is 'why are we telling people about this now

vips back in 1985?' She's talked with some of our more disgruntled prior Marines/family
members and seems likesly to puraae this as a feature.

The good news story is our proactivity and the cooperation with ATSDR. Some tough

questions to snswer, though. I ses several answers (or several parts to the single
anzwar) to this question and appreciate input.

She also asked about what and when info was released to the public/media. I'we got saoms
of this in the PAG and copiss of THE GLOBE's articles. Anyone know of any other
releases/articlas/notice=s?

She asked abour where the contamination came from and how it got im the water, what the

Marines were deing at the time, clean-up efforts, etc. The PAG should answer most of that
=t = 7

She mlso asked a legal guestion. I made sure she had the number to OJAG. She asgked if
there's a 'statute of limirations® on litigation against the govermment in this case lor
other's like itl].

If anycne has input, 1'm open. L1'11l be reviewing the info this weskend and working nmore
on & release regarding the MARADMIN for the bage/station newspapers. I'm recommending a
carefully-planned package of infc |documents, articles, the likes of which wa sent te Maj.
Townterd: 0B SNt WALhin Lhe NEXC TWo WEBkE THAT ShowWs Tina wWoat nappensd and how we
responded. Also recommend we lead with the potential benefits of the ATSDR's study, the
Marine Corps' suppert of the srudy and the USMC's proactivity ian closing wells and
releasing informaticn to these whe needed it.

Speaking of Maj. Townsend (USMC, ret), I'm sure Tima's talked to him and other di=gruntlsd
prior Marines and family members. I also just received ancther letter from the Major.
Haven't read it yet (this weekend), but I know it contains more complaints about how we're
not geing global with our information about the contamination. I perscnally believe Maj.
Sownsend is more cencerned with publie infermation and a farmal apology than with
litigation for monetary compensation, so I think he'll play a prominent role in CNR'S
coverage.

R/8 = Capt. Crouch
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Summary of Tina Ver's comments and questions, and my responses to her questions:

(1) I'm having some trouble understanding the overlap between Superfund clean

up and where Installation Restoration [IR] cleanup occurs. Can you explain the
differences/overlap to me? :

I explained that the 1980 CERCLA law was initially directed at the poivate sector. That
CERCLA required businesses to look at their historical records, their operations, and
determing whether any of their past or current praclices cuuld have resulied in potential
"hazardous waste sites”. And that based on historical records reviews, if businesses had
any indication that hazardous wastes may have been created, that they may then have
conducted limited soil and groundwater sampling. Then all that preliminary information
was sent to the EPA and the BEPA determined, according to their own scoring criteria, if
any of the sites should be considered hazardous waste sites; that EPA also determined if
sites should be listed on the Mational Prionities List; and that a Superfimd cleanup was the
investigation and clean up of sites in the private sector. It was called "Superfund"
because the 1986 amendments to CERCLA are called the "Superfund Amendments and
Remithorization Act (SATRA)L

Then, an Executive Order was issued that required Federal Facilities to meet the same
requirements as the private sector. The investigation and clean up of sites that are within
the boundaries of Federal Facilities are called Installation Restoration cleanups because
the [R program is the program under which environmental investigations and cleanups of
Federal facilities are conducted.

The boundaries of Federal facilities, or Federal sites, encompase the areas falling inside
the "fence line" of the facility. Areas within the facility's boundaries that have been
identified as potential hazardous waste site areas are called "Operable Units,” under the
IR program terminology. Typically, the Operable Units are a small proportion of the
overall acreage of a Federal facility. Clean ups of these areas are considered "IR clean

3

aps.

So "Superfund” cleanups are private-sector cleanups and cleanups of sites inside the
boundaries of Federal facilities are considered "IR" cleanups.

Outside the fence-line of Camp Lejeuns, a private sector business, the ABC Cleaners,
constructed a business establishment. This business wag established in the late 1050,
Reportedly, the ABC Cleaners facility did not dispose of perchlorethylene (PCE), a
solvent used in the dry cleaming industry, correctly. The disposal sysiem was apparently
incorrectly designed or configured, resulting in PCE being drained 1o the soil, instead of
to a water treatment facilitv. Over time, the PCE migrated through the soil towards the
Tarawa Housing area, located inside the fence-line of Camp Lejeune. The investigation
and cleanup of the ABC Cleaners facility is a Superfund cleanup, because it is a private
sector business. The PCE contamination migrated from outside of the base towards an
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on-base housing area. So the former residents of the Tarawa Terrace housing area are the
impacted population. But the contamination source isthe ABC Cleaners.

(2) Another thing that I am not ciear on is locations. I have some maps that I
downloaded from the Internet. They are not that good - clearly there are Xeroxed
copies. Besides the Tarawa Terrace area there is another area called Hadnot Point?

Yes, the Hadnot Point area is another housing area located on Camp Lejeune.

{3) Is there a different source of contamination for the water distribution system for
the Hadnot Point area?

Yes, the Haduot Point arca was not impacted by the ABC Cleaners site.

(4) Then what is the source of contamination for the Hadnot Point area? Is the
TCE contamination in the water gystem there from an on-base source?

There are some Operable Units located closer to the Hadnet Point area, but I don't kmow
if any of those sites have been identified as patential sources of the TCE contamination
that was detected in that water system. | think that is a guestion that should be answered
by Camp Lejeune. The environmental engineering staff at Camp Lejeune are the people
fhat conduct the investigations and clean ups for the Operable Units on Camp Lejeune. 1
can answer questions about the health study.

(5) But isn't the Hadnot Point area within the purview of the health study? Weren't
people living in that area exposed to TCE?

Yes, the ATSDR health survey is of all former residents of Camp Lejeune that had
children while they were living at Camp Lejeune or that were pregoant while they were
living at Camp Lejeune, but gave birth elsewhere, after leaving Camp Lejeune. This
includes both the Tarawa Terrace area and the Hadnot Point area, as well ag all of the
other housing areas on Camp Lejeune. We wanl everyone eligible to participatc in tho
survey to participate, whether they were living in the potentially exposed arcas or not,
and whether they and their family members are in perfect health or have had any health
problems.

ATSDR wants to conduct this study of former Camp Lejeune residents because of the
results of the Woburmn, Massashugetts gtudy.  Are you familiar with that smdy? (Yes).
Well, in that study an association was found between exposure to TCE and childhood
lenkemia, and ATSDR wants to conduct another study to see if the results also indicate
an association. The Woburn study is the first, the only study so far, that has reported this
association, and ATSDR wanis to conduct another stady to see if this association exists.
Since former Camp Lejeune residents are a fairly large population, ATSDR thinks this
will be a good population io survey.
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(6) The Woburn study found a causal relationship? [between TCE exposure and
childhood leukemia]?

No. The Woburn study found an association. An association is not the same thing as 2
cause-effect relationship. An association means that there was a statistical significance,
but it does not mean that any canse-and-effect relationship has been established.

(7) I have some guestions about the number of people in the study. I think the
number that ATSDR came np with is 16,500. Do you know how that number was
derived? Also, the ATSDR health study proposal indicates that ATSDR needs to
locate 80% of the population, to be statistically significant, can you tell me why?

Yes. As you kmow, ATSDR previously conducted a health study for Camp Lejeune.
They wanted to study adverse pregnancy outcomes, looking at mean birth weights and
size-for-gestational age, 2s related to VOC exposure. ATSDR worked with the Family
Housing office on Camp Lejeune, to find the names of people that had lived in housing
areas on Camp Lejeune between 1968 and 1985. ATSDR also worked with the Naval
Hospital at Camp Lejeune to find birth records for anyone who had given birth while at
Camp Lejerme. They also went to the Onslow County hospital, to get birth records for
those who have deliveries in the county hospital. From these records, ATSDR was able
to determine that there were 12,423 births to personnel who lived at Camp Lejeune
between 1968 and 1983.

That is how the approximate number of 12,500 births was derived. Then youn need to
consider that there were people that may have been pregnant while they were living at
Camp Lejeune, but moved somewhere else before giving birth. For example, they could
have been living at Camp Lejenne for three months of their pregnancy, and then have
been transferred to another base, where they gave birth. ATSDE has estimated that there
may be up to 4000 such births. We want these people to be 2 part of the health survey
too, Tt may be harder to locate these people, because they would not be on the list that
ATSDR. was able fo develop, based on the hirth records from the Naval Hospital at Camp
Lejeune and the Onslow County hospital. Also, it may be more difficult for someone
who gave birth at some other place to recognize that they should be included in the health
study if were pregnant for some period of time while they were at Camp Lejeune.

So the refrospective cohort study that ATSDR wants to conduct would include the 12,500
births for people living at Camp Lejeune, and the estimated 4000 births to people that
were pregnant while at Camp Lejeune, but gave birth elsewhere.

What did vou call it? A retrospective cohort study? Could you explain what that
means?

Ves. Ididn’t mean to use techmical language. Retrospective means that the study 15
looking at the past, rather than the future. If an industiial accident or spill would happen
today, you could study the population that was exposed in the accident or spill, and track
their health status over time, in the coming vears. However, when you are luukjnwt
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exposure that occurred in the past, and the past health status of people, itis a
retrospective (“looking-back™) study. :

Cohort is the epidemiological word for the group thal is guing to be cvaluated. Forthe
Camnp Lejeune study the cohort is comprised of the former residents who gave birth,
and/or were pregnant while they were at Camp Lejeune. The study group includes
people that were living in the impacted housing areas as well as the un-impacted housing
areas.

[Mote to all: Mo, I shouldn’t have used scientific jargon. 1 am not relaying this part of
the conversation to point out my mistakes. Rather, since I did use the terminology, I
think you all should know what a “retrospective cohort study™ is, in case someone else is
asked that question.]

(8) ATSDR says that they need to locate 80% of the population, for the study to be

statistically significant. T know you are trying to locate the women, but have only
found about 1/3 of the women.

The need to locate 80% of the study population is related to the fact that you need to have
a large enough population to study to determine if there is any increased ncidence of
some diseases or health impacts. A number of childhood diseases occur at fairly low
tates. If the overall U.S. rate of occurrence is on the order of 1 in 100,000 per year, you
would need to study a large population to see if there was increased incidence.
Childhood leukemia, that was evaliated in the Woburn study, is a childhood diseass that
occurs at low rates in the overall population. Based on an estimated study population of
16,500, ATSDR has derived the figure of 80% response is needed for the study to be
statistically significant.
Other (Juestions:

{
The write-up of my responses is taking longer than I thought it would. We spoke for
about 40 minutes, from approximately 2:30 to 3:15 pam. Then I phoned Kelly to let her
know that Tina had called me, and discussed some of the questions and my responses.
Below are abbreviated versions of my responses:

(9) Why is ATSDR looking at residents between 1968 and 19857

[The sssumption about the ABC Clasmers had heen in operation since the late 1950°s and
that the contamination may have existed all along. So weanted to go as far back as 1968.]

(10) Iunderstand some letters have already been sent out about the health survey.
When did that start?

[September 17, is my understanding.] She stated that was her understanding, too.
CLW
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(11) A lot of the individuals who have talked with me say they really want this
survey to be conducted.

Well, the survey is being conducted. It is in progress. We are filly encouraging
participation.

(12) Has there been a problem locating people? How are you trying to locate
people? Do you have SSNs for former residents?

ATSDR got the initial list of former residents from the Family Housing Office at Carmp
Lejeune and the NAVHOSP and Onslow County hospital. But those records did not
provide information like SSNs and last known addresses for all the former residents of
Camp Lejeune that would be participants in this sudy. The above records provided this
type of information for about 5000 people. The Marine Corps has also assisted ATSDR.
by contacting the DMDC and trying to get a more complete list of SSNs to match the list
of former residents of Canp Lejeune. Not all the names could be maiched, there are
duplicate names, etc. One of the problems is that prior to 1970-1972 service personnel
had military service numbers, vice SSNs. There are also issues of Privacy Act
information, regarding rclcasc of information for dependents of military personnel. You
need to contact Kelly Dryer to get specific information about how the Marine Corps
contacted DMDC to assist ATSDR with trying to match up names and SSNs.

Tina asked me if it was 1970 or 1972, when service members started using SSNs as
their military ID nombers.

1 can’t tell you that, for certain. Understand that I am answering your questions from
memmory, and do not have any of that information in front of me. I referred Tina to Kelly
to answer that questions.

(13) I am tryving to get the timelines to match np. Can you tell me if they started
looking at ABC Cleaners, conducting a Superfund investigation, after discovery of
the PCE in the water distribution system of Tarawa Terrace? When did they
discover the contaminants in the water distribution systems at Camp Lejenune. Was
that in 19807 When were the contaminated wells discovered.

[NOTE: This question is out of order — should probably be #3. T have grouped
several questions together that were asked early on.]

I responded that in general, the discovery of TCE and PCE in some of the drinking water
systems at Camp Lejeune was in the 1980 time-frame”, but that T would not venture to
provide exact dates, That question should be answered by Camp Lejeune.

In general, the discovery of these compounds occurred in the 1980 time frame, because
that was when the monitoring syvstem for the Camp Lejeune water distribution system,
was changed, in that the analytical methods to test the water were changed. Inmr
the 1980 time-frame was the same tims-frame in which the CERCLA law was Im
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and that in that time-frame, new requirements for water analysis were being disseminated
by EPA.

(14) When did ATSDR start looking at the contamination problem in Camp
Lejeune water distribution system?

When they began reviewing environmental data to develop the Public Health Assessment
(PHA) for Camp Lejeune. I didn’t provide a specific date, but noted that ATSDR looks
at the whole facility, not just the hazardous waste sites located on a facility, to develop
the PHA. They lock at things like water monitoring repurls, in addition to reviewing
environmental sampling results such as goil and groumd-water. In the process of
reviewing the water monitoring reports for Camp Lejeune, ATSDR recognized that
WOCS had been detected in the 1980 time- frame.
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Morrs G500 Thamas 5

Erom: Fazehes Mej Scotl J

Zamyi: , Dctaber 189, 1965 2:05 PMW
Ta: Moz Thomas &

Subject Qs v OOl

Tom, here's the top ter:

10. Why didn't anvone =il me about this sponers

. Where do 1 go to get more nformation?

Hewr did the chemiteals pet In my water?

What are the effects of thesse chemicals an the bodv?
What will the Marine Corps do about this?

When will [ get the results of the study back?

How much of the chemicals did 1 come into esotact with?
Why was this group of people chosen for this study?
What are theae chemicals used for?

And the mumber one guestion n the ATEDR hotlime room:

B2 L3 e ©N O =] 00 WD
e v 2 Bl

1. Who dol sue?

Thank you and good night!
V/R

Maj S Fagekas, Deputy, CPAO
“Who would have peacs, should prepars for war™-Vegstius
=T ﬁlﬂ}dﬂ T41E

DEN: TI1 7413

Ceil: (910) 934 4458

Poger: 1910) 451 1052, Hrer wme dial 673, scoomnd, youT Sumber
Fee [910) 451 5882

W sjeune usme, mil
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_Ta': r FORCE [EEEME L@CLEMCRO2OGGENADOC] gj Jr

From: GEL3 EELLY A DREEYERSLFLEGTOMC

cartify: ]

Subjact : ATEDR Etudy

Date: Tuseday, September Z, 1937 at 9:13:36 am EDT
httached: Hene

Ferwaided By: O8I W B3l DAULSEMDIGHCE LEITEGRE

Porwarded Goo FAReENDT TRLTIET
Comments by: @M=13 ‘N NEAL FPAULEEMDZGMCE LEJEUHE

2% Amg 1957
SUBJECT: STUDY OF DRINKING WATER COMNTAMINATION AND CHILDEOOD CRAMCER AT MCE CAMP LEJEUNE, MO

BACEEROTRD

The hAgency Ior Toxic Bubstances and Disease Registry (NTSDR) conducted a Publie Health
Aesessuwent [PHA] per CERCLE secticn I0E. The FPHA found evidence of long-term
Trichlarssathylens {TCE} and Tetracholorethylene (BCE) contaminatien in Camp Lejeuns's potable
water supply prier te 1585 The contaminated well wae ohut dewm in 1885, R vacent ctudy in
Woburm, ML found incresses in leukemia risk among children whose mothers drank well water
contaminsted with TCE and PCE during their pregnancies. Consaguently, ATSDR has regussted
§1.8 mdllion to conduct a study of childhood leukemia in the Lejeune populatien since the
well had supplied drinking water to housing areas om the base.

DIECUSSICH

The surrent potable water ln.rr-iply &t Camp Iejeuns mests ail health standards and is monitcrad
on & semi-annual basis. The contamiwated well was taken cff-line im 1985. It appears that a

-dﬁi‘mmﬁtﬁwmwﬁfMWE&rclﬂﬂMM$mm

EPFA's Superfund List.

RTSDR ‘= Public Health Assesgment for Marine Corp Base Camp Lejeuns was recently released to
the public. The raleass gensrated & newspapsr artizle in the losal prees and teoloviocion
coverage in the local area.

Te dats, tws individesls heve contacted Canp Lejeuns reserding sbneemsliries in theds
children. Ome individual, who lived in the housing area at MCE Camp Lejeuns during the sarly

£0'a, had & young child die of leukemim in 15985. Ancther woman who lived at Cawmp Lejenne
during that time had two children born with birth defacte.

The Navy Environmental Health Center revieswed the ATSDR propomsal and found insufficient

wvidence to warrant a full-scale spidemiclogicsl study. NEHC has propoeed a pilot study in

lizn of the full-zecle APSDR atudy, This wes presentsd to the Mywed Forces Bpidemiclosicsd
Board at Welter Reed Army Imnstitute of Ressarch on August 2Z. The Board supports the pilat

sty

A meeting betwsen Havy, Marine Corps and ATSDR is schedule for B Sept 37 to discuss these
Imses ;

EECTeNEORR T TN

Hewve . Faoar InEamﬁhﬁ Smly
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“To:' nnp, brm

Broatr ST NTCHREL F SISaEMDaMen TRITETNER
Cartit}n N

Subiect; ATSDH/NEHC mesting in DC

Date: Tuesday. September 5. 1%9%7 at 10:08:1£6 am EDT
Attached: None

=te was at the abovre mesting yesterday with Kelly Dxeyer. The sesting locted = few hours an=3
thare ware about a dezen pecpls thore from ATEDR and HEHC, Ths mbtg didn't resclws much but
left it gpen ap to who should fund the pilot and/or the study. Because the source was more -T
than likely ABC cleaners, funding may be provided by non-DOD scuzcels). The funding issuc

" meeds to be resoclved befere anything goes mush Furthsw. ..

1 or 2 repd Ifrom NEHC will be here next Tuesday afterncon and pl.rt of the RAR to anewaer
question=.
Mick

_i
i—r
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Media Officer

Divigicon of Public Affairs
Headgquarters Marine Corpsa
(703)614-43009

FAX (703)695-7460
newmanba®hgme . uame . mil
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----- Original Message-----

From: Dreyer GS13 Xelly A

Sent: Thursday, March 04, 1599 5:14 AM
To: Wewman Capt Beth A

Co: FAUL €5-13 NEAL N; JACK MAT SCOTT B
Subject: Public Affairs Plan

Capt. Newman,

What i=s the status of the Marine Corps Public Affairs Plan? Even though we
aren't getting a lot of public inquiry, I'd like to be able to tell our
leadership (including Ma. Munsgell) that we have something in place. 2alsg,
we have a list of Questicns that we developed in our January meeting at
Lejeune. Who should take the lead in getting the appropriate pecple to
answer the questions? Any help is appreciated.

VR,
Kellwy
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To: G5-13 N NEAL PAUL@EMD

From: "GS13 KELLY A DREYER" <dreyerkehqi.usmc .mil>
B

Booi

: 14~ Health Study

b e ARG i C DT

——pota. 10/99708 7133 P

Weal, :
I got the informatiom from Tom, thanke - but I need a 1little more detail.

3:_;2%355%%_;hen clos the wellls) in 1985, There are 2 few )
Tiability/tunding questions I am trying to troubleshoot with ocur counsel
based on the events surrounding the use and cubsequent rlosure of the wells.

& 7

T had heard that we diﬁ:ﬁEEIEd the contamination related TO the ABC cleaners

Which wells were contaminated by ABC cleaners? T°
Which wells were closed? #ALL 77 weus

When was the contamination discovered?

What were the levels? W
How often were the wells sampled? :

What were the results?

When were the wells closed?

Why were the wells closed?

Wwhich housing areas did the contaminated wells & e prior to closurs?

What would be most helpful to me would be a chronology starting with the
operation of the dry cleaning facility, installation of the geptic field at
the cleaners, inctallation of the water wells in guestion, discovery of
contamination, sampling events, results, closure of the well, any remedial
work /health studies conducted, and any other significant event you can think
of. -

2 two column chart would be really helpful - date on the left side and a
‘brief description corresponding to the event cn the right.

9 I am operating on enough information to be dangerous. Since this issuc has

the potential to blow up imediately, 1'd feel much more comfortable having a
chedst sheet with the facts -

Thanks for yvour assistance. I _alread neead onduct a little damage
gontrol - SO I'd appreciate it TT you would respsﬂﬂ'ﬁf your earriesta'
CONVELLEnce.

., .
Kelly
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) ; = To: tsmEEMD : ; | 05-4{5?

From: GS8-13 N WEAL PRULGEMD
originated by: <Xelly A Dreyer@notes.hgi.usmc.mil>
- i i .
p———— — Yl - == —
Subject: fwd: BJeune —— —
Attachment :

Date: 1/12/99 7:18 AM

L,

Do you remember the name of the fathex?
Thanks,

Neal

Original text

From: -:Kelly_h_ﬂreye:@:mtes.hqi.usmc.mil:-, en 1/11/99 6:28 AM:
To: @5-13 N NEAL PAULEEMDEMCE LEJEUNE

Neal,

Welcome bac k - I hope you are feeling better or at least had a chance to
relax after the holidays. As you might have gathered this topic is gaining
momentum as we move forward. It will be more difficult to coordinate
meetings and accomplish tasks with this many pecple involved; but, I think

it's good to keep counsel (at many levels) current with our actions so that
we handle this properly.

channen and I were talking last week and I had mentioned that someons from
Camp Lejeune had already contacted you regarding hia daughter's death and
his suspision that it was caused by the drinking water. Can you pleass

give me more information om it? 1 remember it came out after ATSDR
released the PHA in Aug 27.

Talk to you socon - I hope the 25-26 Jan will work - let me know if there is
anything I can do to help you from this end. Maj Shy, Capt Newman (HOMC
PAC), and possibly LtCol Simmoms (legislative affairs) are meeting at 0800
this morning to prepare a draft agenda for the meeting. Once we get a
draft, I'd like to get your input (and anyone else at Camp Lejeune). Then
1'd like to send it to ATSDR to make sure we all understand why we ares

gathering and what we expect to accomplish. Capt Newman has already
prepared a dratt FAO plan which we can modify and supplcment as we see fit.

CLW

Shannon A Shy@notes.ngi.usmc.mil on 01/07/9% 04:15:31 PM
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Eelly & Drever
p1/07/99 03:37 PM

To: paulnéclb.usmz mil; Beth wman/pafpa/BOMC/ USMCBHEMC , - - -

r
— =

— -
e L AT TR TR A

1lmnefordagnehc. med.navy.mil, fzci@cdc.gov, wekl@cde .govw, Shannon &
Shy/CL/HQMC/USMCRHOMC,
N, TCOL=WALTER=W=5IMMONS$OLAYHOMC"@hgi.usme . mil, morrist @clb.usme.mil,
riechelsm@jag.navy.mil, banks.stephen@hg.navy.mil, Einme@clb . usme.mil
oo Craig K Sakai/LFL/HQMC/USMC@HQMC, olson. dave@hg.navy.mil,
yaroschak.paul@hg.navy.mil, erik godwin, arbnot.chet@hg.navy.mil,
"EM15=KIM=G=WEIRICK$LFLYHQMC"®hgi .usmc.mil,
'CUL-LERRENCE-L=LﬁR9ﬁH%LFL%HQHC‘ﬂhqi.uEmE.milr
schafer.bernard@hg.navy.mil
Subject: Camp Lejeune Health Study

Ladies and Gentlemen,

Thank you all for responding to my request for availability. It appears
that the best date to meet and develop a public relations plan and
implementation strategy is Tuesday, 26 Jan 55. I will prepare a draft
agenda for your input so that we can use our time wisely and come away from
the meeting with a draft public relatiens plan and clear direction and
purpose. The meeting will be held at Camp lejeune, NC. I will be out of
the office on Friday, 8 Jan 92, but will cocrdinate meeting times and the
draft agenda on Monday, 11 Jan 39%.

An informatiomal pre-meeting for DoD representatives to bring everyocone up
to speed on thisg issue will be held on Monday, 25 Jan 99. Again, a time
will be egtablighed next week.

Additional details will follow shortly.

Very Respectfully,

Kelly Dreyer

HD USMC

(702) 658E-8302
kdreyerénctes.hgi . usme.mil

Kelly A Dreyer
12/17/9%8 01:52 PM

To: pauln@clb.usme.mil, Beth Newman/pa [ pa /HOMC /USMCEHOMT,
landmankh@efdlant.naviac.navy.mil, scotterehg. navfac @hvwnil ,
iunsforda@nehc.med.navy.mil, fzc3ecde.gov, wekl@cde.gov, Shannon A

0000003023




To: smtp [kdreyer@notes.hgi.usmc.mil)
From: GS-9 THOMAS S MORRIS@EMD
Cc: NWNP@EMD
Beoe:
Subject: ABC Cleaner's information

Attachment :
Date: 1/19/99 2:25 BM

Eelly.

You were locking for information concerning the individual who formerly
lived in Tarawa Terrace housing and contacted the govermment in regard to
hig child's death. I hope the following information helps.

In an E-mail from Andrea Lundeford (NEHC) to Maritza Montegross (LRNTDIV)
dated 15 June 1998, Andrea wrote about receiving messages from Mr. Jerxry
Ensminger.. The following is a eynopeie of this E-mail:

Mr. Enesminger and his family were liwving in Tarawa Terrace in 1975 when his
wife became pregnant. When she was two months into her pregnancy, they were
transferred to Parrias Iasland where she gave birth to their daughter at the
Beaufort Island Hospital. Mr. Ensminger's daughter became ill and wae
diagnosed with childhood leukemia in 1984/85. She received treatment at the
NAVHOSP at Camp Lejeune, but the treatment was not successful and she diec
of the disease in 1985. Her attending physician was Dr. Susan Stellmach.

Mr. Ensminger learned abcut the Adverse Pregnaricy Outcome and VOC Exposure
health studies at Camp Lejeune through information published in the local
media. Mr. Ensminger contacted ATSDR to find out more about the atudy and
learned that ATSDR was planning a study of childhood leukemia. Since that
time, he comtacted Mr. Kevin Costas, the researcher/health assessor with the
gtate of Massachusetts who conducted the Woburm study (Reassessment).

Apparently, Mr. Ensminger was told that ATSDR felt that the Navy should
sponsor the additional health study at Camp Lejeune. In wore recent contact
with ATSDR, Mr. Ensminger was informed that the Navy was "blocking" the
leukemia study by not allowing access to records. Andrea states that she
told Mr. Ensminger that he was misinformed, because she had not received any
requests whatsoever from ATSDR tc assist with records searches. BShe assured
WMr. Ensminger that in meetings between ATBUR and DoD, it weB cocmstantly
reiterated that the Navy wants to be kept zpprised of ATSIR's plans and
activities related to the health study, and that the Navy wants to
collaborate with and assist ATSDR in conducting the study.

Additciomally, Mr. Ensminger contacted ¥eal Paul of this office. Neal was

advised by Major Little (Public Affaires Officer}) to refer all future contact
to Public Rffairs. :
CLW

Please let me know if you have any comments or guestions concerning the

8000003033




: Shy/CL /HOMC /USMC@HOMC, "LTCOL=WALTER-W=SIMMONS$OLASHOMC"@hgi.usmc.mil
cc: Craig X Sakai/LFL/HQMC/USMCEHQMC,
"@GM15=KIM=G=WEIRICK$LFLYHOMC"@hgi .usmc.mil,
" COL=LAWRENCE=L=LARSONSLFLSHOMC "@hgi .usmc.mil,
olson.dave@hqg.navy.mil, erik k._ godwin@omb.ecp.gov
—Eubhjectr o DejeTREREsrshEAtuar————

Ladies and Gentlemen,

In support ofthe health study being conducted at MCB Camp Lejeune, I would
like to sgchedule a meeting at Camp lLejeune in Jamary 1999 to develop a

public relations plan and implementation strategy. It ie imperative that

this plan be developed and implemented PRIOR to any surveve/questionnaires <
being distributed or telephone interviews taking place. 155:

I envision this meeting lasting approwximatrely 4-6 hours and ending with =
plan and.roles and responsibilities for each of the agencies involved.

Please email me your Jamuary availahility so T can ecordinate a date that
iz good for ewvervone.
I am available Jan 6-8,19-22 and 25-28§.

The following offices/agencies should be represented:

MCE Camp lejeuns - Envirconmental, Public Affairs, coungal housing, and
others

Marine Corps Headgquarters - Envirconmental Management, Public Affairs,
Counsel, Legislatiwve Affadirn

Waval Facilities Engineering Command - Headquarters Risk Assessor,
Waval Facilities Engineering Command - Atlantic Diwvision REM

Havy Envircmmental Health Center

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry - Technical and Public
Relations

If there are other offices that should be coordinated with, please let me
know and I will include them.

after the holidays, I will be putting together a draft agenda for your
review and input.

Eespectfully,

Kelly Dreyer
(703) 655-8302, ext 313295

CcLw
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Ta: GM-14 FREDERICK E. CONEFACT,MAT SCOTT R JACE®CPAO, MAT STRPHERMM
P FINNGEACCL,MAJOE DARREN S JUMPEEACC]  MAJOR WILLIAM G
PEREF@SJTAL

From: GS5-13 M HNERL PAULEEMD

Cc: irdliast@EMD, sab@emdl

T __]!_'_E:E T = =
Subject: ATEDR Health EBtudy
Attachment:

Date: 1/12/99% 12:11 PM

Fentlemesn:
in support of the upcoming health study, CMC HQ and I have scheduled &
meeting to be held at our 0'Club ocn Jan. 25 and 26. The focus of the
meeting will be to develop a public relations plan and implementation
strateqy. It ie imperatiwve that thieg plan be developed and implemented
j%’ PRIOR to any surveys/guestivnnaires being distributed or telephone intervi.ew
f;?'take place. Please email me your availability for planning purposes. An
agenda will follow - hopefully by the end of this week. The following
offices/agenciles should be repressnted:

MCE CL - counsel, housing, public affairs, eav mngt

MUE HQO - env mngt, public affairs, counsel, legislaLive affairs

HAVFAC - remsdial project manager, counsel, public affaire

Navy Environmental Health Center - risk asesesor, project manager
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry - technical and public
relations

Dept of Justice

et me know if you have guestions.
Respectfully,
Neal Paul

CLW
0oo0003028
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the Navy Environmental Health Center for their input.

T checked into flights and found out that the earliest Elight out of
National is at 0615 arriving at Camp Lejeune at 0928. The latest departing

5 e Ledeuns are = £10 and 1819 arriving back at National at

1952 and 2300, respectively. I have timed the meetings to enmsure we will
be finished in time To catch Lhe 1630 flight heme, but was unable to

prevent a Sunday departure to Camp Lejeune I can adjust if you see fit.

VR,
Kelly

DoD Pre-meeting
25 Jan -99 - 0800,1630

Attendees: DoD, Dod

Purpose: Prepare for 26 Jan 33 meeting with ATSDR through informaticzm
briefings and group discussion to assist in formulation of
issues/concerns/strategies related to a public relations plan.

Draft Agenda

0800 - Welcome/Introductions - (HQMC (LFL) -Kelly Dreyer)

0815 - Identification of meeting purpose, goals and cbjectives (B11)
0830 - Historical Overview (MCB Camp Lejeune -Neal Paul)

1000 - Break

1015 - Health Study Overview (Navy Environmental Health Center - Andrea
Lunaford)

1130 - Lunch
1300 - Bite tour (MCE Camp Lejeune)

1400 - Identification of issues/concerns to be addressed in Public Affairs
Plan (&11)

1600 - Summary of issues/consolidated position (Kelly Dreyer)
1630 - Adjourn

r

Evening - Attend a Civil Action Movie (voluntary)

o T N W e e S S e SN e e S S ——

ATSDR and DoD Public Affairs Strategy Meeting
26 Jan 99 - 0800-1430

Purpose: To begin development of a joint public relations strategy for

regponding to public concerns/questions relating to the Camp Lejeune Health
Study.

Draft Agenda CLW

0BD0 - Welcome/Introductions (Kelly Dreyer) DU 0 ﬂ U U 3 0 2 ﬁ




FROM @ PALIMER PRULING FRA MOD. @ B59-3T1-3116 Oct. 12 2080 Bl :43PM Pl

Detober 12, 2002

Scott A. Brewer, P.E
Director, Environmental Managemenot Division
By direction of the Commanding General

Dear Sir,

I am ‘writing agsin in response to the copies of the water sampling 1 requested from 1969

to 1985. I received the copies you scat, however, the copies started in 1977 and went to
1985, Ther were no copies from 1960 to 1976  The latter that accompanied the surveys
stated that the copies from 1969 to 1976 should have been meluded with the others.

When can I expect to receive those year's copies? I have written already on October 1,
2001 and on November 21, 2001 about not getting these copies with the other copies =
from 1977 to 1985 and have not had a response as of this date. Please let me know if'1

need to do anything firrther to obtsin them_ T will fax this letter so I know it reaches the

correct office,

Is there a phone number where I can reach you? There wes only a Fex sumber with the
letter and copies | received. ;

Thank you for your time.
Sincerely,

Moy Fobmiin

Gary Palmer

CLw
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To: MAJ SCOTT B JACKECPRO
prom: GS-14 SCOTT A BREWERGEMDL . ur
Cc: GM-14 FREDERICK E. CONE@FACL,GS-5 THOMAS S MORRISEEMD WI

Beo: "4 ™~
Subiject: .
Attachment : Q W.‘ws
pDate: 2/24/99 12:47 FM
o
oottt

Pred, Tom, and i made a few changes. Reviged responses included below.
Most notably: (1) use of reompounds! VE. ncontaminates" changed throughcut,
and (2) if your dialogue is to focus on TT, the number/timelrame of wells
closed would be: two (2) in Feb 85; but if the dialogue is the B2/85
timeframe in general, then +he number/timeframe of wells closed would be:
fourtsen (14) and Nov B84-Feb 85. The "other 12" closed wells we=re ToT
sssociated with TT. Pls call if questions. V/r sab

1. When did CLNC find out about the contamination of TCE and PCE in our
wells at TT?

a. pirat our drinking water is safe to drink at CINC today. The wells you
are referring to ware closed nearly 15 years ago. During the =axly 1520'S
thers were many ccmpounds that were not regulated. Some of these ghowed up
on the water testing at that fime, Subsequently, our Facilitie=s and
Environmental sections began the process Co determine where the scurce, or
sources, of these compounds originated. Here at Tarawa Terrace two (2]
wells were shut down in Feb 1985. It was eventually determined that an off
base cleaner's solvents were the probable source. (not&: this determination
came a couple of years after the 2 7T wells were shut down) .

2. What was the process of shutting them down?

z- Canerally, the process involves trying to determine where the source of
the compound is located and stopping it. This is done through sampling,
analysis, and confirmation. 1f a well is determined to be the zmgurce of a
compound, the well is closed and no longer used as a water gource.

1 _When were the wells closed? ;
n: In February 1985, two (2) wells were shut down and water wWas supplied to
Tt from the Holoomb Blvd water plant.

4. Is the Base cooperating with rhe ATSDR study?
The Base will cooperate with the study in any way we Cail.

= How is the USMC helping in the atudy?

2: Headguarters Marine Corps is mssisting ATSDR in obtaining phone numbers
of past residents at TT. Any questions on the details of the =tudy should
be addressed to ATSLDR.

e CLW
0000003078
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To: SMTP2@SMTP2 [«dreyerkehei .usme.mils]

From: GS-13 N NEAL PAULeEMD ( WEMC)
CC: . P T g T B TS

ate: L0/23/98 B:13 AM 5

Good morning,

Whose public relations plan are you referring to here? Do we, the USMC,
plan on implementing any PR efforts prior to the questiomaires being sent ?
Mick and I are briefing our PAO {in Italy now) in the beginning of Nov.

Juat a thought, with the movie coming ocut in Dec, can we delay the
questicnaires until April /May time frame?

I've had an interesting week wrt LUCs? It appears we are close, waiting on
Bernie to approve yearly certifcation language that will go in thé ROD. Jon
Jochnston says he, Berniek, has already lost this battle in FL. If vou lock
at the MDA, activities are required to provide an annual report to EPA/State
certifying the LUCs are in place. .

I definitely ruffled some feathers within Eph's ranks but I've talkesd to Jon
smoothed things over. Jay Bassett was the instigator. ONe IMPORTANT NOTE,
Jon feels like sinee Yaroschak, OLeon and Elsie approve of MOA that this
will be DoN policy, therefore he expects all_'{da_rine Corpe activities to
acquiesce to this adhoc policy. Did these folks ever brief vou or include
you on these discussions/ staffing of the LUCAP or were you OO DPIEgRancy
leave at the time? This policy, albeit one that makes sense and is better
than our BMPs, may not be accepted by all states in the region. I'm
thinking specifically of Albany and PI. Should I take the lead on this,
frem a REC standpoint, and iniate the LUCAP at these activities or will you
be deoing that?

Let me kmow wvour thoughts - I'll be on a conf call at 9 to discuss with EPA
and cther TIer 3'ers.
Respectiully,

Neal

r

Original text
From: "G513 KELLY A DREYER' cdreverk@hgi.usmc.mil>, om 10/23/98 8:09 AM:
Capt . Newman,

I called to returm your call this morning. I will be in today and most of
“nexft week. FPlease give me a call.

STATUS OF CAMP LEJEUNE PUBLIC HEALTH STUDY CLw

The Base prepared and provided a chronclogy of events thEﬁ:DleiuJﬁ {_G*El'é.ﬁg 9



To: Sab@emdl
From: @5-13 N NEAL PAULSEMD
Originated by: G8-13 ¥ NEAL PAULBEMD

K T TneEENMO TemeRdT — - e ____ e

E— e 1 e ————— e =

e e o T e e ==

Bubject: fwd: 'A Civil Action® Ncw Movie on the Superfu...
Attachment :
Date: 10/15/98 12:36 PM

Boott,
We will be briefing Maj Jack in early November - he will be in Italy until
then. Tom is working on a point paper to document the cvents that have

occurred since 1584. I feel its important for Maj Jack to know the entire
atory prior to advieing us. Will continue to keep you posted.

V/R,

neal
@ it appears we have put off the guestionairres being mailed until at
leaat Feb 99. iy e

Original fext

Prom: GS-13 N NEAL PAULEEMDE@MCE LEJEUNE, cn 10/12/98 10:36 AM:

To: G5-14 SCOTT A BREWER@EMD1E@MCE LEJEUNE

Cc: jsweEMDEMCE LEJEUNE, MAJ SCOTT B JACKeCPAOEMCE LEJEUNE, mps@EMD@MCE
LEJEUNE, tsmeEMDEMCE LEJTEUNE

Scott,

With respect tc the history campaign, since most folks no longer live in the
area; we won't reach the formerly elffected comaunity. We would be able to
educate ocur local community and this may help. ATEDR will be sending ocut
questicnaires with the next year and I need to see what info they will be
including. My plane are to brief Maj Jack and getb his thoughts. I'll keep

you posted.

Thanks ,

Neal

From: GS5-14 SCOTT A BREWEREEMDLE@MCE Lejeuns, om 10/2/58 12:54 PM:

Weal: I suspect we're ip four a lobL of guestions between this mowie, and
the {likely) upcoming ATSDR's study of the past TCE contamination. The real
facts are hard encugh to convey... i can't wait to see the Hollywood

version, Should we begin a campaign of putting out the history (and/or
other information) ahead of time? v/r sab

From GM-15 ROBERT L WARRENOEMD1@MCE Lejeune, on 10/1/98 8:03 AM:
To: 35-14 SCOTT A BREWERGEMD1EMCE Lejeune
Conments: (:l"‘h’

Forwarded for you information 0000 00299 5



To: irdlist®EMD, sab@emdl
e Prom— 88-13 N-NBAL PAULEEMD L - SEED——
Originated by: G813 KELLY A DREYER <dreyerk@hgi .usmc.mil>

Co: MAJ SCOTT B JACFKECERC
e = T o ==

Attachment :
Date: 10/27/98 10:49 AM

Original text

Prom: "GS13 KELLY A DREYER" <dreyerk@hgi.usme.mil>, on 10/27/98 10:25 AM:
To: SMTP1@SMTE1EMCB LEJEUNE [<lunsforda@nehe.med.navy.mil>] , SMTP1@SMTR1EMCE
LETEUNE [<scottershg.naviac.navy.mil>], SMIPLESMTP1EMCE

LEJEUNE [<=shy@NOTES . HOI . USMC . MIL>] , SMTELESMTP1E8MCE
LEJEUHE{:WRLTER;H_ﬁlMMGHSWHDTEE.HQI,USME.MIL>I, SMTP1ESMTP1EMCE
LEJEUNE [ <BNEWMAN@NOTES . HQI . USMC.MIL>], GE-13 N NEAL PAULSEMDEMCE LEJEUMNE
Co: SMTPlE@SMTP1EMCE LEJEUNE[{DlEond@né.opnav.navy.wﬁl:}, EMTP1ESMTE1EMCE
LEJEUNE [<arbnotc@ns .opnav.navy.mil>], SMIP1@SMTP1eMCE

LEJEUNE [<kdreverénotes .hgi.usmz.mil>], SMTP1@SMTP1GMCE LEJEUNE ["sakail
<sakai%$LFL$HOMCBhgi . usme.milx]

ladies and Gentlemen,

The attached message is provided for your information. No action is
required
at this time.

The following email is from the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease
Registry (ATSDR) to the Defense Mampower Data Center (DMDC) requesting
information on perscnnel residing at Camp Lejeune. This is only the initial
step in ensrgizing DMDC to start locking for data. DMDC will not be able to
1et us know how long it will take to collect this information until they
start loocking for the data.
1 will continue to keep you updated on the status of this project. Please
let me know if you would NOT like to recelive luLure updetes and T will
delete

you from my list.

The next major event will be to establish a public Relations Team. In mid
November, I will schedule an intermal USMC/Navy meeting/conference call te
tzlk about a strategy and discuss sensilivities such ac achieving unbiased
gurvey results, potential litigation, political interest, w

relationship between our project and the upcoming movie, "R i AeEyewl -
alsc out in paperback.

05003

Respectiully,
Kelly



2]
From:
Date:

EHTP[Gary c Lehmann@nﬂtas hqz usme. mml],
SMTP [kurtz.jon@hg.navy.mil],
FDRCE[BBEHDBECLEHCEGZEGGEHRDGCI FORCE [G5-12 JULIE A
SHAMEAUGHE@EMDEMCE LEJEUNE], MAJ FRED C MOCKENATURAL RES&@MCE
QUANTICO, smtpz2 [christmanpaépendleton.usme.mill
EMTP [akasbesrénv] .army.mil]

G512 THIERRY L CHIAPELLOBAMEMARCORSYESCOM

Friday, Octcber 2, 1598 at 5:54:09 am EDT

Attached: Headers .22, ATTRIBRS.BND

FYI and a Friday night in December with popcorn.

s S —

TL Chiapello

Head,

Environmental and Explosives Safety Branch

Program Manager for Ammunition
MARCORSYSCOM

DSN:
Comm =

426-05851
{703) &96-085851

Email: chiapellot@guantico.usmc.mil

Original Text

From:

"WVan Brocklin, Comnie H., Ms., ACSIM" <VanBrCHehgda.army.mils, on

10/1/98 03:49 PM:

To: SMTPE@HOITHETOl@Servers["Elliott, Martin G., Mr., ACSIM"
<EllicMGghgda.army.mil>], SMTPE@HDIINETOl@Servers ["Alexander, Tim®
ctaalexan@aec?. apgea . army.mils] , SMTP@HQIINETO1@Sarvers [*Anderson, Allan @
INSCOM" <a-anderson manteché@msn.coms|, SMTP@HOIINETOl@Servers ["Baetz, Linda"
<linda baetz_at_ chppm2 apgea®@chppm-ccmail,apgea.army.mils],
SMTPEHQIINETOl@Servers ["Bell, Dave @ TRADOC" <belld@monroe.army.mils],
SMTPeHQIINETOl@Servers ["Carlisle, George"
<IMCEAMS-ROSSELYN ODEP carlisleghgda.army.mils],

SMTP@HQIINETOl@Servers ["Cogdill, Grady" <grady cogdilleéhg.dla.milsl,
SMTPEHOTINETCl@Servers ["Cushman, George" «GecrgeCEhgda.army.mils],
SMTP@HQIINETOl@Servers ["Egan, MAJ Michael" c<EganMAehgda.army.mils],
SMTPEHOITNETOl@Servers ["Eide, Randy" <randy.eide@af.pentagon.mils],
EMTP@HOIINETOl@Servers ["Eng, William" <EngWFehgda.army.mils],
EMTP@HQIINETOl@8ervers ["Fenlagon, Eob, at CPW"

cbob.

w.fenlason@cpwll.usace.army.mils], SMTERHOIINETOl@Servers ["Faoskesy,

Karen" <foskeyk@nd.cpnav.navy.mils], and others. ..

>

> For your informatiom.
CLW

# This December, g movie will be released that will ra
* > about ground water contamination and the safety of puﬁitﬁﬁ@ ﬁ&ﬁ

e



